during the fiscal year.  The Statement of Cash Flows classifies cash receipts and cash payments by operating
activities, non-capital financing activities, capital and related financing activities, and investing activities.

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, have been restated for the adoption of
GASB Statement No. 96 – Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA) (GASB
96), effective January 1, 2022, which requires certain subscription-based arrangements related to
information technology and software to be recorded in the statements of net position. Previously, such
arrangements were classified as a period expense and were not recorded in the statements of net position.
The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, were not restated for GASB 96 as the
information was not readily available.

Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2023 and 2022

10

The restatement to the Airport’s 2022 Statement of Net Position due to the implementation of GASB 96 is
set forth below (in thousands of dollars):

2022 as
previously

stated
GASB 96

restatements Restated 2022

Assets
Current assets $ 204,192 $ -   $ 204,192
Non-current assets

Capital assets 880,708 1,383   882,091
Other non-current assets 288,101 -   288,101

Total assets 1,373,001 1,383   1,374,384

Total deferred outflows of resources 31,716   -   31,716

Liabilities
Current liabilities $ 67,982 $ 369   $ 68,351
Non-current liabilities 291,970 1,014   292,984

Total liabilities 359,952   1,383   361,335

Total deferred inflows of resources 168,877 -   168,877

Net position
Unrestricted 16,146 -   16,146
Net investment in capital assets 705,280 -   705,280
Restricted 154,462 -   154,462

Total net position   $ 875,888   -   $ 875,888

The restatement to the Airport’s 2022 Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position due
to the implementation of GASB 96 is set forth below (in thousands of dollars):

2022 as
previously

stated
GASB 96

restatements
Restated

2022
Operating revenues $ 126,147 $ -   $ 126,147

Operating expenses 116,038 (720)   115,318

Operating income (loss), before depreciation and amortization 10,109 720   10,829

Depreciation and amortization (45,358) (629)   (45,987)

Operating loss, after depreciation and amortization (35,249) 91   (35,158)

Nonoperating changes in net position: (decrease) increase 30,790 (91)   30,699
Capital contributions 30,997 -   30,997

Total changes in net position 26,538 -   26,538

Net position at the beginning of the year 849,350 849,350

Net position at the end of the year $ 875,888 $ 875,888

Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2023 and 2022

11

The restatement to the Airport’s 2022 Statement of Cash Flows due to the implementation of GASB 96 is
set forth below (in thousands of dollars):

2022 as
previously

stated

GASB 96
restatement

s
Restated

2022

Cash flows from operating activities $ 9,203 $ 721 $ 9,924

Cash flows from non-capital financing activities 11,330 -   11,330

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities 11,963 (721) 11,242

Cash flows from investing activities (40,404) -   (40,404)

Net decrease in cash (7,908) -   (7,908)

Cash at the beginning of the year 10,184 10,184

Cash at the end of the year $ 2,276 $ 2,276

The notes to the Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the
data provided in the Statements.

Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2023 and 2022

12

Summary of Financial Position

A summarized comparison of the Airport’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, and net position at December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021 is set forth below (in thousands

[…]

is recorded as a capital asset and credited to the Net Investment in Capital Assets net position.
Repairs and maintenance which do not substantially increase the capacity, improve the operational
efficiency, increase the value or extend the useful lives of Airport assets are expensed.

Change in Accounting Principle - Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements

During 2023, the Airport adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription Based Information
Technology Arrangements (GASB 96) (SBITA). Pursuant to the requirements of GASB 96 the Board
is required to record subscription assets for technology arrangements that have a maximum possible
term greater than twelve months. Previously, SBITAs were not recorded in the statements of net
position.

Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(in thousands of dollars)

  37

The restatement to the Airport’s 2022 Statement of Net Position due to the implementation of GASB
96 is set forth below:

2022 as
previously

stated
GASB 96

restatements
Restated*

2022

Assets
Current assets $ 204,192 $ -   $ 204,192
Non-current assets

Capital assets 880,708 1,383   882,091
Other non-current assets 288,101 -   288,101

Total assets 1,373,001 1,383   1,374,384

Total deferred outflows of resources 31,716   -   31,716

Liabilities
Current liabilities 67,982 369   68,351
Non-current liabilities 291,970 1,014   292,984

Total liabilities 359,952   1,383   361,335

Total deferred inflows of resources 168,877 -   168,877

Net position
Unrestricted 16,146 -   16,146
Net investment in capital assets 705,280 -   705,280
Restricted 154,462 -   154,462

Total net position   $ 875,888   $ -   $ 875,888

The restatement to the Airport’s 2022 Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
due to the implementation of GASB 96 is set forth below:

2022 as
previously

stated
GASB 96

restatements
Restated*

2022
Operating revenues $ 126,147 $ -   $ 126,147

Operating expenses 116,038 (720)   115,318

Operating (loss) income, before depreciation and amortization 10,109 720   10,829

Depreciation and amortization (45,358) (629)   (45,987)

Operating loss, after depreciation and amortization (35,249) 91   (35,158)

Nonoperating changes in net position: (decrease) increase 30,790 (91)   30,699
Capital contributions 30,997 -   30,997

Total changes in net position 26,538 -   26,538

Net position at the beginning of the year 849,350 849,350

Net position at the end of the year $ 875,888 $ 875,888

Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(in thousands of dollars)

  38

The restatement to the Airport’s 2022 Statement of Cash Flows due to the implementation of GASB
96 is set forth below:

2022 as

previously
stated

GASB 96
restatement

s
Restated

2022
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities

Cash paid to suppliers $ (51,579) $ (1,350) $ (50,229)
Principal paid on subscription assets -   629 (629)

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities
Interest expense - subscription assets -   92 (92)
Acquisition and construction of airport facilities (51,934) 629 (52,563)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash
Provided by operating activities

Operating loss (35,249) (91) (35,158)
Depreciation and amortization 45,357 (630) 45,987
Net cash flows from operating activities 9,203 (721) 9,924

Capital Contributions

Capital contributions consist primarily of grants from federal and state governmental agencies,
contributions to capital project costs from airlines and other tenants, and the appraised value of leased
facilities where the ownership has reverted to the Airport.  The Airport recognizes contributions as
earned as related project costs are incurred.  As discussed above, facilities that have reverted to the
Board are recorded at fair value upon reversion of ownership.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources represent the consumption of net position that will be recognized in